COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ı	In	Ħ	20	M	latter	of.
1		- 11	1	IV	α	UJI.

APPLICATION OF THE MADISON COUNTY)	
UTILITIES DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	CASE NO.
PURCHASE AN AUTOMATED METER)	2009-00272
READING SYSTEM AND APPROVAL OF)	
FINANCING FOR AUTOMATED METER)	
READING SYSTEM)	

ORDER

On October 18, 2009, the Commission entered an Order in which it required, inter alia, that Madison County Utilities District ("Madison District") provide certain information no later than November 3, 2009. On October 28, 2009, Madison District Manager John C. Clark filed a letter requesting a three-week extension to file its responses to the information request. The Commission did not act on that letter.

Noting that the Commission's Order of October 18, 2009 required that all requests for extensions be made in the form of a motion, Madison District's counsel, Jud Patterson, filed a motion for extension to respond to the information request no later than December 17, 2009. In its motion, Madison District states that the "extension is necessary to provide adequate time to thoroughly answer the in depth questions that require the coordination of MCUD staff, MCUD accountant, counsel and engineer." The motion and Madison District's responses were filed contemporaneously on

December 17, 2009. Finding good cause, we grant Madison District's motion and accept the information it filed in response to our information request.¹

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Madison District's motion is granted and the information Madison District filed in response to our information request is accepted.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN -5 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

¹ We note that all requests for information should be filed with the Commission prior to expiration of the deadline.

James Carr Chairman Madison County Utility District P. O. Box 670 297 Michelle Drive Richmond, KY 40476-0670

John Clark Manager Madison County Utility District P. O. Box 670 297 Michelle Drive Richmond, KY 40476-0670

Honorable Chuck Hardin Robbins Law Office 214 N. 3rd Street Richmond, KY 40475